

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

WORLD COM, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

LEIGH R. SCHACHTER  
ASSISTANT GENERAL COUNSEL  
– LITIGATION  
VERIZON  
One Verizon Way  
VC52S489  
Basking Ridge, NJ 07920  
(908) 559-7441

MARIA BIAVA  
ASSOCIATE GENERAL COUNSEL,  
STATE AND LOCAL TAX  
VERIZON  
One Verizon Way  
VC54S228  
Basking Ridge, NJ 07920  
(908) 559-5667

SCOTT H. ANGSTREICH  
*Counsel of Record*  
JOHN B. WARD  
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,  
TODD, EVANS & FIGEL,  
P.L.L.C.  
1615 M Street, N.W.  
Suite 400  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 326-7900  
(sangstreich@khhte.com)

August 13, 2014

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. THE DECISION BELOW CREATES A SIGNIFICANT CIRCUIT CONFLICT .....	3
II. THE DECISION BELOW TRANS- GRESSES THIS COURT'S TAX PREC- EDENTS.....	7
III. THIS CASE PRESENTS AN ISSUE OF NATIONAL IMPORTANCE.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Commissioner v. National Alfalfa Dehydrating &amp; Milling Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 134 (1974).....	7
<i>Lamie v. United States Trustee</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004) .....	9
<i>Miller v. United States</i> , 38 F.3d 473 (9th Cir. 1994).....	3
<i>Omohundro v. United States</i> , 300 F.3d 1065 (9th Cir. 2002).....	3
<i>Trans-Lux Corp. v. United States</i> , 696 F.2d 963 (Fed. Cir. 1982) .....	8, 9
<i>United States v. Consumer Life Ins. Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 725 (1977) .....	7
<i>United States v. Kaiser</i> , 363 U.S. 299 (1960).....	2
<i>USA Choice Internet Servs., LLC v. United States</i> , 522 F.3d 1332 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7
<i>WorldCom, Inc., In re</i> , 371 B.R. 19 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007), <i>rev'd</i> , Nos. 02-13533 et al., 2009 WL 2432370 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 7, 2009).....	8
 <b>STATUTES</b>	
Internal Revenue Code of 1986 (26 U.S.C.):	
26 U.S.C. § 4252 .....	1
26 U.S.C. § 4252(a)(1).....	2

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

Rev. Rul. 79-245, 1979-2 C.B. 380, 1979 WL  
51191 (Jan. 1, 1979) ..... 2

OTHER MATERIALS

Br. for Appellant, *USA Choice Internet Servs.,  
LLC v. United States*, 522 F.3d 1332 (Fed.  
Cir. 2008) (Fed. Cir. filed June 13, 2007)  
(No. 2007-5077), 2007 WL 1997157 ..... 3

*Internal Revenue Manual* (Jan. 1, 2006)..... 2

13 *Mertens Law of Federal Income Taxation*  
(West 2014) ..... 2
